APR 2 6 1976

Docket No. 50-29

Yankee Atomic Electric Company ATTN: Mr. Robert H. Groce Licensing Engineer 20 Turnpike Road Westboro, Massachusetts 01581

Local PDR ORB#1 Reading RAPurple ABurger SSheppard KRGoller TJCarter OELD OI &E (3) ACRS (16) BJones (4) BScharf (10)

DISTRIBUTION

Docket File NRC PDR

> JMcGough JSaltzman CMiles, OPA Jack Bell TBAbernathy JRBuchanan

Gentlemen:

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 24 to Facility Operating License No. DPR-3 for the Yankee Nuclear Power Station (Yankee-Rowe). The amendment consists of changes to the Technical Specifications and is in response to your request dated August 19, 1975, and supplement dated March 15, 1976.

The amendment changes the license and Technical Specifications to provide standard provisions for the possession of special nuclear, source, and byproduct materials and incorporates surveillance requirements for leakage testing of sealed sources in the Technical Specifications. We have also added a requirement to the Technical Specifications for reporting source leakage test results.

During our review, we found that certain modifications to the proposals were necessary to achieve consistency with Commission requirements. Agreement with the necessity for such modifications was obtained from your staff.

Copies of the Safety Evaluation and the Federal Register Notice are also enclosed.

Sincerely,

Cricinal signed by

Robert A. Purple, Chief Operating Reactors Branch #1 Division of Operating Reactors

Enclosures:

1. Amendment No. 24 to DPR-3

Forland Pagister Notice

2. Safety Evaluation

| Sucret Vetra | ORB#1 (A) | OELD SAV | ORB#3 |
|--------------|-----------|------------|----------|
| enclosures: | ABurger | 5, TOHINKI | RAPurple |
| | 4/15/76 | 4/22/76 | 4/26/76 |

Form ALC-318 (Rev. 9-53) AECM 0240

801103080/

cc w/enclosures: Mr. Donald G. Allen, President Yankee Atomic Electric Company 20 Turnpike Road Westboro, Massachusetts 01581

Greenfield Public Library 402 Main Street Greenfield, Massachusetts 01581

cc w/enclosures & incoming:
Henry Kolbe, M.D.
Acting Commissioner of Public Health
Massachusetts Department of
Public Health
600 Washington Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02111